

No. 08-1333

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

CARLOS E. SALA, TINA ZANOLINI-SALA

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

Darrell D. Hallett
John M. Colvin
Robert J. Chicoine
Cori E. Flanders-Palmer
Cory L. Johnson
Chicoine & Hallett, P.S.
Millennium Tower, Suite 425
719 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 223-0800
(206) 467-8170 (fax)

Attorneys for Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

 A. Events leading to Carlos Sala’s (“Sala”) investment with Deerhurst Management Company, Inc. (“Deerhurst”). 1

 B. Andrew Krieger and Deerhurst. 3

 C. Sala’s Deerhurst Investment..... 5

 D. The District Court’s determination. 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. The district court correctly concluded that both the entire Deerhurst Investment and the 24 option trades and related transactions that directly produced the tax loss had economic substance. 11

 A. Introduction. 12

 B. *Helmer* was the law at the time Sala engaged in the transactions generating the tax loss. It must be uniformly applied regardless of whether it benefits the taxpayer or the government. 16

 C. The district court correctly considered both the entire Deerhurst Investment and the specific transactions that directly generated the tax loss in determining whether the economic substance requirement is satisfied. 19

 1. Introduction. 19

 2. There is no rule of law which precluded the district court from considering the entire Deerhurst Investment..... 22

 D. The basis generating trades had economic substance. 26

II. The loss is allowable under §§ 165(a) and (c)(2). However, this Court should not consider the government’s argument relating to § 165(a) because it was not adequately raised before the district court..... 33

 A. Because the government did not adequately raise § 165(a) before the

district court, the issue should not be considered.....	34
B. The loss is allowable under § 165(a).....	35
C. The district court’s finding that Sala entered into the Deerhurst Investment for profit within the meaning of § 165(c)(2) is not clearly erroneous.	40
III. The loss is not disallowed by Treasury Regulation § 1.752-6.	43
A. Introduction.	43
B. Section 1.752-6(b)(2) is arbitrary.....	45
C. The Treasury Department did not have authority to promulgate the regulation under § 309(c) of the Community Renewal Tax Relief Act of 2000.....	46
1. The Regulation does not establish a “comparable rule” for Notice 2000-44 transactions.....	47
2. The contingent liabilities do not cause any “acceleration or duplication of loss.”.....	49
D. The <i>CEMCO</i> case did not address the validity of the Regulation.....	53
E. The Regulation is not valid as an interpretation of § 752 and is not entitled to retroactive effect.....	55
1. Section 1.752-6 does not interpret § 752.	55
2. The Regulation violates § 7805(b)’s limits on retroactivity.	55
F. The Regulation violates due process.....	56
G. If this court holds the Regulation is valid, it should remand.	57
IV. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it denied the government’s motion for new trial.	58
A. The government has not demonstrated it meets any of the requirements for a new trial.....	58
1. The information in the declaration was not newly discovered and the government failed to act diligently.....	59
2. The information was impeaching and cumulative.	63
3. The district court’s conclusion that Krieger’s post-trial statements would not alter the outcome is supported by ample evidence.....	65
CONCLUSION	68
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

ACM Partnership v. Comm’r, 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998) 47

Boca Investerstings Partnership v. United States, 314 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 13

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 58, 62

Cemco Investors, LLC v. United States, 515 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 67, 68, 69, 70

Compaq Computer Corp. v. Comm’r, 277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 47

Cottage Savings Ass’n v. Comm’r, 499 U.S. 554 (1991) 45, 46, 47, 49

Cottage Savings Ass’n v. Comm’r, 890 F.2d 848, 854-55 (6th Cir. 1989),
rev’d, 499 U.S. 554 (1991) 46

Darusmont v. Comm’r, 449 U.S. 292 (1938) 74

Estate of Holl v. Comm’r, 54 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 12

FMT Corporation, Inc. v. Nissei ASB Co., 1995 WL 478853 (N.D. Ga. 1995) 80

Friedman v. Comm’r, 869 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1989) 48

Gitlitz v. Comm’r, 531 U.S. 206 (2001) 22, 44, 45, 49

H.J. Heinz Co. & Subs v. United States, 76 Fed.Cl. 570 (2007) 48

Helmer v. Comm’r, 34 T.C.M. (CCH) 727 (1975)..... passim

Huffman v. Comm’r 126 T.C. 322 (2006) 30

IES Indus. Inc. v. United States, 253 F.3d 350 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 47

Jade Trading, LLC v. United States, 80 Fed. Cl. 11 (2007)..... passim

James v. Comm’r, 899 F2d 905 (10th Cir. 1990)..... passim

Jeppsen v. Comm’r, 128 F.3d 1410 (10th Cir. 1997) 40

Joseph v. Terminix Int’l Co., 17 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 76, 77, 83

Keeler v. Comm’r, 243 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2001) passim

Klamath Strategic Invest. Fund, LLC, v. United States,
 440 F. Supp. 2d 608 (E.D. Tex. 2006)..... 21, 68, 69, 70

Kornman & Assocs., Inc. v. United States, 527 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008) 31, 48

LaRue v. Comm’r, 90 T.C. 465 (1988)..... 20

Long v. Comm’r, 660 F.2d 416 (10th Cir. 1981), *aff’g* 71 T.C. 1 (1978) 20

Long-Term Capital Holdings v. United States, 330 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Conn. 2004),
aff’d 150 Fed. Appx. 40 (2d Cir. 2005)(unpublished)..... 36, 37, 48

Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Trust, 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993) 82

Maguire Partners-Master Inv., LLC v. United States,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8361 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2009) 15, 17, 18, 26
Malandris v. Merrill Lynch, 703 F.2d 1152 (10th Cir. 1981) (*en banc*)..... 85
Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) 61
Ortiz v. New York City Housing Authority, 22 F. Supp. 2d 15 (E.D. N.Y. 1998)..... 83
Rite Aid Corp. v. United States, 255 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 65, 66
Salina Partnership LP v. Comm’r, 2000 Tax Ct. Memo. LEXIS 421 20, 30, 31, 32
Shoenberg v. Comm’r, 77 F.2d 446 (8th Cir. 1935)..... 46
Snap-Drape, Inc. v. Comm’r, 98 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996) 74
Stobie Creek Inv., LLC v. United States, 82 Fed. Cl. 636 (2008)..... passim
Stoller v. Comm’r, 60 T.C.M. (CCH) 1554, 1990 WL 212864 (U.S.Tax Ct.),
aff’d by 994 F.2d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 52, 53
Tele-Communications, Inc. v. Comm’r, 104 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 1997) 40, 41, 42
United Parcel Service v. Comm’r 254 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir 2001) 47
United States v. Carlton, 512 U.S. 26 (1994)..... 73, 74, 75
United States v. DiPaolo, 835 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1987) 83
United States v. Frederick, 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 12
United States v. Page, 828 F.2d 1476 (10th Cir. 1987) 76, 84, 85
United States v. Ramsey, 726 F.2d 601 (10th Cir. 1984) 84, 85
United States v. Stewart, 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 83
Virginia Iron and Coke Co. v. Comm’r, 37 BTA 195 (1938),
aff’d 99 F.2d 919, *cert. denied* 307 U.S. 630 (1939)..... 19
Wheeler v. Comm’r, 143 F.2d 162 (9th Cir. 1944), *rev’d on other grounds*, 324 U.S. 542
 (1945)..... 74

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 1014 44
 26 U.S.C. § 1363(b)..... 45
 26 U.S.C. § 1366(a)..... 45
 26 U.S.C. § 1502 66
 26 U.S.C. § 165 1
 26 U.S.C. § 165(a)..... passim
 26 U.S.C. § 165(c)(2) passim
 26 U.S.C. § 167 44
 26 U.S.C. § 168 44
 26 U.S.C. § 212(3)..... 37
 26 U.S.C. § 358(h)..... passim
 26 U.S.C. § 358(h)(1) 59
 26 U.S.C. § 358(h)(2) 61
 26 U.S.C. § 358(h)(2)(A) 60
 26 U.S.C. § 358(h)(2)(B)..... 60
 26 U.S.C. § 358(h)(3) 59, 63

26 U.S.C. § 721	56, 57
26 U.S.C. § 731(a).....	19
26 U.S.C. § 7491	10
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b).....	72
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(3).....	72
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(6).....	72
Community Renewal Tax Relief Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000)	58, 73, 74
Community Renewal Tax Relief Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000), § 309(a).....	60
Community Renewal Tax Relief Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000), § 309(c).....	passim
Community Renewal Tax Relief Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000), § 309(c)(1)	59, 67

Other Authorities

68 Fed. Reg. 37414.....	56
68 Fed. Reg. 37434.....	21
70 Fed. Reg. 30334.....	56
BRUCE LEMONS, JAMES WHITMIRE, & RANDY BICKHAM, <i>Selling the ‘Noneconomic Loss Doctrine,’</i> TAX ANALYSTS, July 16, 2002.....	43
Chief Counsel Notice CC-2003-020	62

Rules

Circuit Rule 28.2(c)(1)	1
Fed.R.Civ.P. 59(a).....	87

Treatises

William S. McKee, William F. Nelson & Robert L. Whitmire, FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION OF PARTNERSHIPS AND PARTNERS, § 7.04[2]	50
--	----

Regulations

Treas. Reg. § 1.165-1(b).....	42, 43
Treas. Reg. § 1.752-6.....	passim
Treas. Reg. § 1.752-6(a).....	71
Treas. Reg. § 1.752-6(b)(2)	passim
Treas. Reg. § 1.752-7.....	56
Treas.Reg. § 1.752-6(b)(1)	57
